Y B e TR
%W@St L] n n Flanning & Development = 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 = Wast Linn, Oregon 97064
Telephone 503.656-3535 = westlinnoregon. gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

STAFF CONTACT Darren WySS FHauECT Mols| ELD-24-01 PEE-APELICATION NO

i‘ HON-AEFUNBABLE FEE[S) $4,900 REFUNDARLE DESOSIT|E) FataL $4,900
Type of Review (Please check a8 that agody);

[ Annexation (A [ ] Final Plat {FP) Aelared Filen [ subsdivision (sSUB)

[ Appeal (AP} [ ] Flood Management Area (FMA) ] Temporary Uses {MISC)
1 coc Amendment {CDC) [] Historic Review (HOR) [] mime Extencion (EXT)
] code interpretation {MISC) [] Lot Line Adjustment [LLA} [] might of Way Vacation (VAC)
[] tonditional Use {cLP) [] minae Partition (MIF) [[] variance {vAR)
[] Design feview (DR [] Medification of Approval (MOD) [X] ‘Water Resource Area Protection/Singe Lot (WAF)
|:| Trize Easemant Vacation {MISC) [ ] Mon-Conforming Lots, Uises & Strictires [] water Resoares Area Protection/\Wetand [WAR)
[x] Expedizted Land Division [ELD} [ Planned Unit Development {PUD) [[] willamette & Tualatin Aiver Greenway [WRG]
[ Extensian of Approval (EXT) [] street vacation [] 2ane Change (2C}
Pre-application, Home Oocupation, Sidewalk Use, Addressing, and Sign epplications reguire different forms, available on the webalie,

Site Location/Address: | Assessor's Map No.t  21EIGBA

B situs address. Located betweon #0909 & 4195 Comwall Sireet. West Linn, QR Tau Lotis): 60

Total Land Area; 20085 8y, i

Bricf Damip_ﬁ;n ;l;ﬂ.?mpu-sil:

Expedizad Land Division application o divide ibe axstimp [0 of recond inie two pancels. Eoch of the twn pangels will be developed with
n detnched duples anit

Applicant Name®: 1.0 Canstrudtion & Development, LLC Phone:  spi-657.0404

Address: 1% Willameone Falls De Suwite 2640 = e T onr
Cliy State Zip: Wt Linn, OR 97068

Ohwner Name [required);  Saine as spplicant. Phone:

Address Ermtail;

LClioy State Zip:

Consultant Name: gicy Givens, Planning Consultant Phone: sp3.751-8204

Address: 28615 SW Paris Ave,, Unit 110 Emall  ekpivensigmailcon

City State Zip:

Wilsomville DR 97070

1. Application fees are non-refundable {excluding depasit). Applications with deposits will be billed monthly far
time and materials above the initial deposit. *The applicant is financially responsible for all permit costs.
2, The owner/applicant or their representative should attend all public hearings related to the propose land use.
3. A decision may be reversed on appeal. The decision will become effective ance the appeal period has explred.
4. Submit this form, application narrative, and all supporting documents as a single POF through the
submit a Land Use Application web page:  https:/fwestlinnoreson.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

The undersigned property ocwner authosizes the application and grants city staff the right of entry onto the property to review
the application. Applications with deposits will be billed monthiy for time and materials incurred above the initial deposit, The
applicant agrees to pay additional hillable charges.
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,-"'II .
” &A@- 24 mpf%-— £ 272

Date Dwner's signature (required) Date

Applicant's signature



Expedited Land Division Narrative
Tax Lot 21E36BA07600, Cornwall Street, West Linn

Icon Construction & Development, LLC

Proposal: This application requests approval of a middle housing Expedited Land Division
(ELD) for an existing lot described as Tax Lot 21E36BA07600. The property is vacant and has

no site address, but is located between 4099 and 4195 Cornwall Street in West Linn. This site is
located on the east side of Cornwall Street south of Sunset Avenue.
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Vicinity Map

The proposed site plan is depicted on the map on the following page as well as on the Tentative
Plan submitted with this application.



Site Plan

Scale: 1" =30

Site Plan
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Existing Conditions

The subject property is shown outlined in yellow on the aerial photograph below. The subject
property is vacant. The property slopes downhill from Cornwall Street to the southeast at an
average grade of approximately 24 percent. There is an existing creek located along the rear
property line of the site. Protection of the water resource will require the maintenance of a 65’
buffer from the creek, as shown on the Tentative Plan.




Public Facilities

City of West Linn sanitary sewer and water lines are located in Cornwall Street to serve the
proposed project. A preliminary utility plan and storm report for the project have been
prepared by Theta Engineering and are included with our application package. Sanitary sewer
laterals were installed from the new sewer line in Cornwall Street and are extended to the
property line. New water service laterals and water meters will be installed along the Cornwall
right-of-way to service the property. Onsite infiltration is proposed using a “Basin with
Underdrain” design, with overflow to the creek at the rear of the lot.
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Utility Plan

Compliance with Approval Criteria:

Consistent with the provisions of ORS 92.031, this proposed middle housing land division
application will make use of the Expedited Land Division procedures set forth in ORS 197.360.
The approval criteria relevant to this application are found in ORS 92.031.



(1) As used in this section, “middle housing land division” means a partition or subdivision of a
lot or parcel on which the development of middle housing is allowed under ORS 197.758 (2) or

(3).

Comment: This application involves detached duplex units, one of which will be located on each
parcel. Duplex units are middle housing pursuant to the definitions in ORS 197.758(1). The
subject lots are zoned R-10 and this zone allows for the development of middle housing under
standards adopted by the City of West Linn.

(2) A city or county shall approve a tentative plan for a middle housing land division if the
application includes:

(a) A proposal for development of middle housing in compliance with the Oregon residential
specialty code and land use regulations applicable to the original lot or parcel allowed under
ORS 197.758 (5);

Comment: The proposed parcels will be developed with detached duplex units, as shown on the
attached Tentative Plan. Application for building permits will be submitted separately and they
will demonstrate compliance with the Oregon residential specialty code.

ORS 197.758(5) states:

“Local governments may regulate siting and design of middle housing required to be permitted
under this section, provided that the regulations do not, individually or cumulatively, discourage
the development of all middle housing types permitted in the area through unreasonable costs
or delay. Local governments may regulate middle housing to comply with protective measures
adopted pursuant to statewide land use planning goals.”

Comment: The City of West Linn adopted Ordinance 1736 to provide for compliance with state
requirements for middle housing. The new standards allow for middle housing in all residential
districts, including the R-10 district applicable to the subject property. The only limitations
provided in the updated standards are dimensional requirements that do not discourage
development of middle housing. The applicable dimensional standards for the R-10 zone are
found in CDC 13.070 and are shown in the table below:



STANDARD REQUIREMENT ADDITIONAL NOTES COMMENT
Minimum lot 10,000 SF For a single-family attached or Not applicable to detached duplexes.
size detached unit.
Average min. 1,500 SF Not applicable to detached duplexes.
Lot or Parcel
size for a
Townhouse
Project
Minimum lot 35 ft. Does not apply to Townhouses or | The lot widths at the front lot line are:
width at front Cottage Clusters. Parcel 1- 62.5’, Parcel 2-56.44’.
lot line
Average 50ft. Does not apply to Townhouses or | Does not apply to detached duplexes.
Minimum lot Cottage Clusters.
width
Minimum Yard Except as specified in CDC Not applicable to the proposed
Dimensions or 25.070(C)(1) through (4) for the project as it does not include a
Minimum Willamette Historic District. Cottage Cluster.
building
setbacks Front, rear, and side yard
setbacks for in a Cottage
Cluster Project are 10 ft. There
are no additional setbacks for
individual structures on
individual lots, but minimum
distance between structures shall
follow applicable building code
requirements.
Front Yard 20 ft Except for steeply sloped lots The proposed minimum front yard
where the provisions of CDC setback is 20 feet.
41.010 shall apply.
Interior Side 7.5 ft Townhouse common walls that This standard is not applicable to
Yard are attached may have a O ft side | duplex units along their common line.
setback. A5’ setback is proposed on the
common lot line. The perimeter side
yards will maintain the required 7.5’
setback.
Street Side Yard | 15 ft Not applicable as there are no street
side yards abutting the site.
Rear Yard 20 ft The minimum rear yards proposed
will not exceed 20 feet.
Maximum 35 ft Except for steeply sloped lots in Homes to be built will comply with
Building Height which case the the maximum 35’ height standard.
provisions of Chapter 41 CDC Compliance with height standards will
shall apply. be reviewed with the building permit
application.
Maximum Lot 35% Maximum lot cover does not Proposed maximum building

Coverage

apply to Cottage Clusters.
However, the maximum building
footprint for a Cottage Cluster is
less than 900 sf per dwelling unit.

envelopes for both parcels are shown
on the site plan. The actual lot
coverage will be less than the




e This does not include

maximum building envelope and will
comply with the 35% standard.

detached garages,

carports, or accessory

structures.

® A developer may deduct

up to 200 sf for an

attached garage or

carport.
Minimum 15ft Not applicable. Both parcels have
Accessway direct frontage onto Cornwall St.
Width to a
lot which does
not abut a
street or
a flag lot
Maximum Floor | 0.45 Max FAR does not apply to Not applicable to duplexes.
Area Ratio cottage clusters.
Duplex, Triplex, | 0.60 Type | and Il lands shall not be Compliance with floor area ratio
and Quadplex counted toward lot area when standards will be reviewed at the

determining allowable floor area
ratio, except that a minimum
floor area ratio of 0.30 shall be
allowed regardless of the
classification of lands within the
property. That 30 percent shall
be based upon the entire
property including Type | and Il
lands. Existing residences in
excess of this standard may be
replaced to their prior
dimensions when damaged
without the requirement that the
homeowner obtain a non-
conforming structures permit
under Chapter 66 CDC.

time of building permit application.

(b) Separate utilities for each dwelling unit;
Comment: Each unit of the townhouses will have separate utilities, as shown on the Utility Plan

above.

(c) Proposed easements necessary for each dwelling unit on the plan for:
(A) Locating, accessing, replacing and servicing all utilities;
Comment: Each unit is on a separate lot and all utilities serving the homes are either on the
proposed lots or the street right-of-way fronting the lots. No Public Utility Easements other
than the standard PUE along the street right-of-way are proposed.

(B) Pedestrian access from each dwelling unit to a private or public road;




Comment: Both of the lots front directly onto Cornwall Street. A new 6’-wide sidewalk will be
installed along the frontage, as required by City standards.

(C) Any common use areas or shared building elements;
Comment: Not applicable. There will be no common use areas or shared building elements.

(D) Any dedicated driveways or parking; and
Comment: Each parcel will have a driveway providing for parking for one vehicle plus an
attached garage providing an additional parking space.

(E) Any dedicated common area;
Comment: No dedicated common areas are proposed.

(d) Exactly one dwelling unit on each resulting lot or parcel, except for lots, parcels or
tracts used as common areas; and
Comment: Each lot will be developed with exactly one dwelling unit.

(e) Evidence demonstrating how buildings or structures on a resulting lot or parcel will comply
with applicable building codes provisions relating to new property lines and, notwithstanding
the creation of new lots or parcels, how structures or buildings located on the newly created lots
or parcels will comply with the Oregon residential specialty code.

Comment: The plans and other materials required to demonstrate compliance with this
requirement will be provided with the building permit applications.

Grading and Utility Plans per CDC 85.170(C)-(E)

A Preliminary Utility Plan, prepared by Theta, LLC, is included with this application. This drawing
shows all sewer, water and storm services required to serve the proposed lots. No site grading
is proposed at this time Future grading for the foundations for the homes to be built on the lots
will be submitted with the building permit applications prior to the commencement of home
construction.

Chapter 32: WATER RESOURCE AREA PROTECTION

As shown on the Tentative Plan and Existing Conditions Map, there is a creek located along the
rear property line of the subject property. Table 32-2 requires a 65’ setback from the edge of a
water resource. This setback is shown on the Tentative Plan. No development within the 65’
protected buffer is proposed.
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Vicinity Map

Owner/Applicant:

Icon Construction & Development, LLC
1969 Willamette Falls Dr., Suite 260

West Linn, OR 97068
PH: (503) 657-0406

Legal: 21E36BA07600

Water: City of West Linn

Sewer: City of West Linn
Contours: Centerline Concepts, Inc.

Site Area: 20,085 square feet

Zoning: R-10
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Engineer:
Theta Engineering
PO Box 1345

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
PH: (503) 481-8822

Surveyor:

Centerline Concepts, Inc.
19376 Molalla Ave Suite 120
Oregon City, OR 97045

PH: (503) 650-0188

60'

DESIGNED:  R.E.G.
DRAWN: R.E.G.
SCALE: 1" =30’
DATE: 2—-26—-2024

FILE:
—

24—ICN—-100

DATE
——

REVISION
—

Richard E. Givens, Planning Consultant
28615 SW Paris Ave., Unit 110
Wilsonville, OR 97070

PH: (503) 351-8204

APPLICANT:

Icon Construction & Develoment, LLC
1969 Willamette Falls Dr., Suite 260
West Linn, OR 97068

PH: (503) 657-0406

SHEET:

TL 7600 Cornwall Street 11

ELD Tentative Plan
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0 PRELIMINARY STORM ANALYSIS
J PARCELS 1 & 2 21E36BA07600
theta. WEST LINN, OREGON

Narrative:

This is a vacant parcel of land that is being divided by the Middle house code. Cornwall Street
has recently been improved with sanitary sewer, water line and street paving. An existing
standard vertical curb extends into parcel 2. No additional street improvements are anticipated
with the exception of two new driveway approaches. On site infiltration facilities are proposed
using "Basin with Underdrain) and overflow discharge to a drainage way in the rear of the lots.

Approach.
References:
1. lcon Construction
2. Centerline Concepts
3. USDA soils website
4. West Linn Storm Water design standards
5. Portland Stormwater manual
a. Presumptive Approach Calculator

Design Guidelines

The City of West Linn Public Works Design Standards Section 3.0013.
specifies all Water Quality facilities shall meet the design requirements of
the current Partland Stormwater Manual for both quantity and guality.

The results of the Presumptive Calculator results have been increased by
25% due to rainfall patterns.

Infiltration:

No on-site infiltration testing was conducted at this time but relied on the USDA
WEB site information. The soils per the USDA were reported to be Saum Silt (78B)

Calculations:

Using the Portland presumptive design approach with a preliminary
impervious area of 3200 SF a Basin with underdrain system has been sized
for each parcel and has been increased by 25%. The final sizing will be done
with the actual house plans are known.




Prepared by:

Bruce D. Goldson, PE
Theta, LLC

March 1, 2024
2014-129Z.P2
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Project Details

PAC Report

Project Name Parmit No Created
Comwall preliminary 3/1/2024 3:29:51 PM
Project Address Designer Last Modifled
Z1E36BA0TEDD 3/1/2024 3:29:51 PM
Company Report Generated
3/1/2024 8:09:52 AM
Project Summary
Hathwa
Sail Facility
Design Aroa
Imper-  Infilt- {mxcl, Facility
vious ration free Sizing . Infili- Flaw
Catchmant  Area Rate bard) Ratio PR ration Conirol
Wama (sgftp (finfhr} Level Category Caoinfig (=g M) (%] Rasulis Results  Results
aoprox roof 3200 1.485 2B Basln & 2 2 B0 Pass HA, Pass




approx roof

Site Erul;lﬂ & Infiltration Testing

l:nrranﬁun Factor

Design :Irrl'iltrnliun Rates

Catchment Information

Infiltration Testing Procedure
OpenPit

Tested Native Soil Infiltration Rate
0.53 in'he

CF st
2

Mative Soil
0465 infhr

Imported Blended Sail
& inhr

Hierarchy Level
2B

Hierarchy Deascription

Discharge to an overland storm drainage system, including
sirgams, drainageways, and diiches, or to a storm-only pipe
system that discharges to an overland storm drainage
sysiem.

Poliution Reduction Requirement

Filter the post-devetopmant stormwatar runolf from the
wealar quality siom event through the blendad saoil,
Infiltration Requirement

PA

Flow Control Reqguirerment

Limit the: ¥ tha 2-yr, iha Syr, and the 10-yr post-
developmant peak fiows o thelr respettive pra-
development peak flows. Unkess the facility s & public
facility {i.e., in the publhs Aght-of-way), also limit the 25-yr
posi-development peak Now to the 25-vear pre-
developmant paak flow.

Impervious Area

3200 =g It

0.073 acre

Fre-Developmeant Time ol Concentration {Tc pre)
S5 min

Post-Development Time of Concenlration

(T peat)

5 min

Pre-Development Curve Number (CN pra}

86

Post-Development Curve Number ({CN past)




SBUH Results

Fiwis §icTsd

PR

25-Year

PR

25-Year

Post-Development Runoff

- -

a0 K111 400 S0 wan T BOG el 1000 1103 1200 1309 1400 1470
Tietvi- [#1ii) |

Pre - Development Rate and Volume Post - Development Rate and Volume
Peak Rate (cfs) Total Volume (cf) Peak Rate (cfs) Total Volume (cf)

0.0088 151.1 0.0292 370.3

0.0477 630.9 0.0731 950.8

Overflow Underdrain Outflow Infiltration

Peak Rate Total Peak Rate Total Peak Rate Total

(cfs) Volume (cf) (cfs) Volume (cf) (cfs) Volume (cf)
0 0 0.017 2056.8 0.002 164.5

U 0 0.017 757 0.002 175.1




Rect Basin

[
Site Soils & Infiltration Testing

Category
Rect Basin

Shape
Ra::mng_ulaf

Location
Parcel

Configuration
G Infiltration with RS & UnderDrain{Uid]

Above Grade Storage Data
Bottom Area

a0sqft

Bottom Width

5.00 ft

Side Slope
3.0 hily

Freeboard Depth
201n

Owerflow Height
18.0 in

Total Depth of Blended Sail plus Rock
24in

Surface Storage Capacity at Overflow
151.06 cu fi

Design Infiltration Rate to Soil Underlying the Facility
0.002 cfs

Design Infiitration Rate for Imported Blended Soll in the
Facility
0019 cfs

Below Grade Storage Data

Catchment is too small for flow control?
s

Rock Area
18.00 sq ft

Rock Width
3.00 h

— v -




Facility Facts

Pollution Reduction Results

Flow Control Results

120 in

Rock Porosity
0.3

Undardrain Height

4in

Percent of Facility Base that Allows Infiltration
100 %

Orifice (Y/N)?

No

Why no orifice
Catchment is too small

Total Facility Area (excluding freaboard)
192 62 sq ft

Sizing Ratip

6.02 %

Pollution Reduction Score
Fass

Cwerflow YVolume
0.0 cf

Surface Capadaity Used
.84 %

Flow Control Score
Fass

Cverflow Volume
0,00 of

Surface Capacity Used
T0.55 %
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10 APPROVED DHSCHARGE POINT PER -SECTION 1.5,
SEE SW-zad AND SW-244 FOR OVERFLOW CONFIGURATION

R FOR PARKING LOTS
i L E USE TIRE STOPS OR
Ty CURE CUTS 'WiTH
oy -:ég-\."-l 12" OPEMINGS FOR
> B 0.5 PRGSAGE OF
AL W PER PAC : & STORMMATER
- i
PONDMG
PER PaL,
8" TP,
"
Wi

FILTER AGGREGATE

po SHEBRAE 57 S\ R {F REQURED)

WATERTIGHT SE8L AT PPE PEMETRATION

1. Delail interded 0% on esomple. Debal musl meteh PAC
cssumplians andfor design report

2. Sethocks: Mome negured,

Y Owarfiow; Owerfiow sfevation must obiow lor T of fresbocrd,
minimram.  Prabecl (vom dabeis ond sedimeni with stroiner or

groie.

&, -Underdrom System:  Szing ia por-the PAL  The wederdroin must
ke 47 siotied schedule 40 PVC well cosing pipe manufociured with
050" sicks, B sots per row. Ses SW=243 for longiudingl seclion
and SW-F44 lor codifce emomphes,  Conform with Oregon Flumbing
Specialty Code {0PSC) requirements,  Allernobve configurations
and matenials such o5 cellulor sloroge sysiema, diainoge mals;
ard nen-slondand aggregates: moy be sl wader the
Performonce Appreach, with HES opproval

5, ‘egeiobior: Hefer o plonl st in SWWW Section 3.5 Mo
cordningr sze i3 1 gol, Mumber of planlings per 100sl of foclity
arsa:

o Zong & (wetl: 80 heboceces plords OR 72 herboceous plonts
and 4 emall shrats
s Zone B {moderate do dry): 7 lerge o small shrubs AND 7

?nym:i;mu.r plonts.

ha definaotion belwesn Zane A and B shall ke sther ab the
ouflel sevalion or the check dom glevobion, whichevsr s lowesl
I prajeel ares i meee 200sf consder odding o bree.

Blended Soil:. Uzme BES stasdard soi blesd [or slofmnatar
locilfies [SWMM Section 6.3) unless olferwize approwed.  Instoll
mirvmum of 247 of blended soil.  Wolspeoof Lingr: 30 mil
EPDM, HDPE or opproved equistlent

Erdronce Ercsion Conbrol:  insloll river rock, logslons, of smikar
la dissipate tne snergy of mcoming wober ol enbronces ond ends
of downspoul Exfensons.

Check Doms:  Spocing per the PAC, Chech dam ends musl be
e inba tre nobive soil o minsum of 12

inspeclions: Cal BOS VR Inspection Lise. (S03) 823-7000,
request 487, 3 arepectoos required,

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Do nat allow temparary storage of construction waste or |
materials in the fadfities, Do rot allow entry of runofi or |
sediment during construction. |

— DRAWING NOT TO SCALE -

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
TYPICAL DETAILS FOR
PRIVATE PROPERTY

Bureau af Enﬁmnmnhl Services
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UNDERDRAIN SW—241
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Clackamas County Area, Oregon (OR610)
Clackamas County Area, Oregon @
(OR610)

Map Unit Acres Percent of
E:rlrlnhrlll Map Uit Name | § A0T AOI
78B Saum silt 0.4 100.0%
loam, 3 to B
percent slopes
Totals for Area of 0.4 100.0%
Interest

INFLLTRATIoN 267% PER USDA O.92 1N/1v

Mar 1, 2024 T:41:01AM
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EXISTING CONDITIONS MAP

LOCATED W THE
MW L4 SECTION 36, T.25, RIE, WM,
oY oF LINN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON
FEBRUARY 22, 2024 SCALE 1"=10" '

SURVEY NOTES:
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